
330 Fair Lane, Building A
Placerville, California

530 621-5390
FAX 622-3645

www.edcgov.us/bos/

County of El Dorado

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 108-0005

Status:Type: Agenda Item Approved

File created: In control:12/21/2007 Board Of Supervisors

On agenda: Final action:2/12/2008 2/12/2008

Title: Transportation Department recommending Chairman be authorized to sign Notice of Completion with
Hanford Applied Restoration & Conservation for the Angora Creek Stream Environment Zone
Restoration Project - Phase 2 (95147) in the South Lake Tahoe Basin.
RECOMMENDED ACTION:  Approve.

FUNDING:  This project was funded by Tahoe Regional Planning Agency Stream Environment Zone
mitigation funds and United States Forest Service, California Tahoe Conservancy, and United States
Bureau of Reclamation grant funds.  The requested Board action has no associated fiscal impact.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. RECORDERS FORM, 2. AngSEZ locationmap, 3. AngSEZAcceptance, 4. Angora SEZ Attachment
A.pdf, 5. Angora SEZ NOC.pdf

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

ApprovedBoard Of Supervisors2/12/2008 1 Pass

Transportation Department recommending Chairman be authorized to sign Notice of Completion with
Hanford Applied Restoration & Conservation for the Angora Creek Stream Environment Zone
Restoration Project - Phase 2 (95147) in the South Lake Tahoe Basin.
RECOMMENDED ACTION:  Approve.

FUNDING: This project was funded by Tahoe Regional Planning Agency Stream Environment Zone
mitigation funds and United States Forest Service, California Tahoe Conservancy, and United States
Bureau of Reclamation grant funds.  The requested Board action has no associated fiscal impact.

BUDGET SUMMARY:

Total Estimated Cost $0.00

     Funding

          Budgeted $

          New Funding $

          Savings $

          Other $

     Total Funding Available $

Change To Net County Cost $0.00

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost:
There is no Fiscal Impact associated with this agenda item.  There is no Net County Cost.

County of El Dorado Printed on 5/6/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 08-0005, Version: 1

Background:
The Contract for the Angora Creek Stream Environment Zone Restoration Project (Project) was
executed by the Board on January 25, 2005.  The Project was constructed in two phases under one
Contract.  Phase 1 was completed on November 30, 2005.  In accordance with the Contract
Documents, the Transportation Department (Department) transmitted a Notice of Completion letter to
Hanford Applied Restoration & Conservation (Contractor) for Phase 1, which also started the first
year of the two-year vegetation establishment period for Phase 1.

Reason for Recommendation:
Phase 2 construction began in June 2006 and was suspended for the winter/spring season in
December 2006 with a number of outstanding punch list items and unresolved Contractor claims.
The Contractor performed vegetation establishment work in the summer and fall of 2007.

Negotiations regarding the Contractor's claims resulted in the Board authorizing the Chairman to sign
the Settlement Agreement and Mutual Release during Closed Session at the December 11, 2007
Board meeting.  This Agreement settled all claims, released the Contractor from all punch list work,
provided for the release of the retention monies as part of the Final Pay Estimate, and documented
the Contractor's obligation to complete and the County's obligation to pay for one more year of
vegetation establishment work in 2008.  Therefore, Phase 2 of the Project was substantially
completed on December 11, 2007.

The Board actions above will start legal time frames for guarantees and a lien period.  Hanford
Applied Restoration & Conservation acceptance of the final Contract cost for Phase 2 is attached and
summarized below:

Original Bid Price: $609,999.06
Construction Contract Item Cost:    $477,947.18
Contract Change Orders: $637,674.96
Final Cost of Construction:         $1,115,622.14

Major Contract Change Orders on Phase 2 of this Project dealt with extra work associated with
dewatering and backfilling the old creek channel.

Action to be taken following Board approval:
1)  The Chairman will sign the Notice of Completion.
2)  The Board Clerk will send the Notice of Completion to the Recorder/Clerk's Office for recordation
and forward a copy of the recorded Notice of Completion to the Department.

Contact:
Richard W. Shepard, P.E.
Director of Transportation

County of El Dorado Printed on 5/6/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

